The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.00% in this year’s evaluation.  The projection of cash flows
are used to determine the discount rate assumed that the County contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially
determined contribution rates.  Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term rate of
return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

6. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability (NOL) of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

A one percent decrease in the discount rate increases the NOL by 30%.  A one percent increase in the discount rate decreases
NOL by 25%.

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at beginning of year 51,751,000$   29,380,929$   22,370,071$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,408,917   -   1,408,917
Interest 3,637,866   -   3,637,866
Differences between expected and
  actual experience 25,514   -   25,514
Change in assumptions* (350,000)   -   (350,000)
Contributions-employer -   2,952,581   (2,952,581)
Net investment income -   3,004,130   (3,004,130)
Change of benefit terms -   -
Benefit payments (2,421,749)   (2,421,749)   -
Administrative expenses -   (3,794)   3,794
Net Changes 2,300,548   3,531,168   (1,230,620)

Balances at end of year 54,051,548$   32,912,097$   21,139,451$

1% Decrease in Current Discount 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)
Net OPEB Liability 27,945,288$   21,139,450$   15,476,710$

Notes to the Financial Statements, June 30, 2024_________________   __Kent County, Delaware

80

NOTE P - OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS – CONTINUED

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate, as well as what the
County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.00% lower or 1.00%
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

A one percent decrease in the discount rate decreases the NOL by 27%.  A one percent increase in the discount rate increases